in 2019 California Building Code Sections 107.1 through 
107.2.7 and their respective successor provisions are 
applicable to grading. In addition, the application shall state 
the estimated quantities of work involved. 

(3) Grading Designation. Grading in excess of five thousand 
(5,000) cubic yards (three thousand eight hundred twenty-
five (3,825) m³) shall be performed in accordance with the 
approved grading plan prepared by a civil engineer, and 
shall be designated as “engineered grading.” Grading 
involving less than five thousand (5,000) cubic yards (three 
thousand eight hundred twenty-five (3,825) m³) shall be 
designated “regular grading” unless the permittee chooses 

The Applicant will hire an engineer to 
develop grading plans that meet these 
requirements. The Stormwater Control 
Report for the Project (Appendix #C.4) 
was done by a licensed engineer.